

Suchitra

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**SECOND APPEAL NO.105/2007**

HIPOLITO TEOFILLO DE  
BRAGA FERRAO AND 2 ORS. ... APPLICANTS

*Versus*

LUISA GARCIA DOS SANTOS  
DIAS AND 21 ORS. ... RESPONDENTS

Ms. A. Lobo, Advocate for the Applicants.

Ms. J. Sawaikar, Advocate for the Respondents No.1 to 4.

**CORAM: M. S. SONAK, J.**

**DATED: 15<sup>th</sup> December 2022**

**P.C.:**

**1.** The learned counsel for the applicants states that steps will be taken within two weeks from today to serve the legal representatives of deceased respondents no.21 and 22. If such steps are indeed taken within two weeks from today, place the matter for final hearing no sooner the service is complete.

**2.** However, if no steps are taken within two weeks, then, this appeal to stand dismissed against the legal representatives without further reference to this Court. After that, place the matter for

directions to determine whether the appeal survives against the other respondents.

**M. S. SONAK, J.**