

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**SECOND APPEAL NO.105 OF 2007**

MR. HIPOLITO TEOFILO DE BRAGA  
FERRAO AND 2 ORS.,

... APPELLANTS

Versus

LUISA GAREIA DES SANTOS DIAS AND  
21 ORS.,

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Tarshish Pereira, Advocate for the Appellant, in SA 105/2007.

Ms. A.A. Agni, Sr. Advocate, along with Mr. Junaid Shaikh,  
Advocates for the Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 4, in SA 105/2007 and  
SA 19/2008.

Mr. S.D. Lotlikar, Sr. Advocate, along with Ms. Sailee Kenny,  
Advocates for the Appellant, in SA 19/2008.

**CORAM:- AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.**

**DATED :- 26th March, 2026**

P.C.: S.O. 17-04-2026.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL )**